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Quick reference guide

This high pressure washer has been designed for
professional use typically in following cleaning ap-
plications:

floor/wall, auto/truck, buildings/constructions, con-
tainer/barrel and craftsman use.

The pictorial quick reference guide

The pictorial quick reference guide is designed for
helping you when starting up, operating and storing
the unit. The guide is subdivided into 5 sections.

A

Before starting
DO READ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE!

Operating elements:

Inlet water connection
Nipple for high pressure hose
Lifting handle

Hose holder

Cable

Oil plug

On/off switch

Oil reservoir

Lock for oil reservoir

10. Feet (rubber dampers)

11. Lance (2nd optional)

12. Holder for lance

13. Ergo 2000 spray handle

14. Child lock

15. Foam Sprayer

16. Holes for wall mounting (x2)

CoOoNOGOA~WN =

Wall mounting

Only mount the machine on a solid wall construction
suitable for machine assembly, for example a con-
crete or brick wall.

Do not install the machine where it can be an incon-
venience to adjoining rooms (canteen / office etc.).

Preparation for stationary use

Dismount rubber dampers, pos. 10.

Dismount oil plug, pos. 6.

Mount oil reservoir, pos. 8.

Mount lock for oil reservoir, pos. 9.

Top up with oil.

When the oil container is filled up, tilt machine to
the side.

When the oil in the oil container stops sinking,
raise the machine to upright position and refill
the oil container to the correct filling mark on the
container.

ook wn =

Switching on the unit

1.0 Connect hoses (water and high pressure
hose).

1.1 Mount the lance.

1.2 Connect the electrical cable to mains.
1.3  Check oil level.

1.4 Open water tap.

1.5 Switch on the high pressure washer.
1.6  Open child lock at spray handle.

1.7  Activate spray handle.

Cc

Control/operation

Using cleaning agents:

1.0 Check/ clean hole in suction limiter at foam
sprayer.

Mount foam sprayer at canister.

Set spray angle horizontal/vertical.

Activate spray handle.

_ A
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Adjust pressure at FlexoPower lance:
2.0  Turn the blue part of the nozzle head min./
max.

Hose and c able:
During use, cable and hose MUST be completely
unwound.

After using the unit

1.0  Switch off the high pressure washer.
Disconnect from mains.

Turn off the water.

Release pressure at spray handle
Set child lock.

Rwih o

1.
1.
1.
1.

Maintenance
1.0 Check/ top up with oil to max (SAE 80W-90).
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EN Operating instructions
Troubleshooting SC UNO 4M

Fault Cause Remedy
Pressure Air in suction hose Fill hose with water and connect again
fluctuations | Not enough water supply Stop! until appropriate water mains or hose reflect
pump Qmax

Water filter is clogged up Rinse the water filter
High pressure nozzle blocked/worn (SDiIZeean the nozzle or replace it by a nozzle of the same
Suction height exceeded Stop! until max suction height is present as specified

Foam Detergent used is non-foaming Use only detergents with foaming agent.

sprayer not | Nozzle on suction hose is clogged up | Rinse detergent limiter / flush with tempered clean

producing | or filled with dried out soap water.

foam Foam sponge in foam sprayer is 1. Rinse/soak foam sprayer in tempered water for 8
clogged up. hours or more;

2. Or dismount front of foam sprayer, rinse the foam
sponge or replace it by a new one

Detergent tank empty Top up detergent tank
Motor does |Electric cable broken Contact professional electrician for replacement of
not start electric cable
or buzzes Plug is not inserted in mains Insert plug
when Mains fuse has blown Reset power mains
switched on | pjug has a loose connection to cable | Repair/reassemble plug on cable - skilled electrician
The pump is blocked or frozen Stop! Unfreeze pump or contact dealer service de-
partment
The thermal protector is activated Stop! Cool off machine for at least 5 minutes

Maintenance plan

First time after Every 200 .
Weekly 50 operating hours operating hours As required

Cleaning A1.1 A1.1
water filter
Checking oll B14/E1.0
level/top up
Changmg Contact dealer/service dpt. Contact dealer/service dpt.
pump oil

Special operating instructions
Self-suction

. Dismount HP hose from the machine.

. Fill the suction hose with water and connect to High
Pressure Washer (ltem no. 6400000)

. Mount suction hose with a hose clamp on the pump
inlet.

. Turn main switch to "I" for a few seconds. Repeat
turning main switch on and off several times until
water comes out of pump.

. Mount the HP hose, spray handle and lance.

. Turn main switch to "I".

. Unlock the spray handle and activate it several times
until water coming out without air.

Parts needed for suction Item number

1 x Hose Nozzle 20R 3/4" 61369

1 x Hose 3/4" Max length 5 mtr

1 x Hose Clamp 3/4"

1 x Suction Filter with foot-valve 6400000

8 Original instructions



EU Declaration of conformity

We,

Nilfisk A/S
Kornmarksve;j 1
DK-2605 Broendby
DENMARK

Hereby solely declare, that the products:

Product Description Type

HPW - Professional - Mobile 230/1/50, 400/3/50, IPX5 | SC UNO 4M

Are in compliance with the following standards:

EN 60335-1:2012

EN 60335-2-79:2012

EN 60204-1:2006+A1:2009

EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008
EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-11:2000

EN 50581:2012

Following the provisions of:

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

EMC Directive 2004/108/EC

RoHS Directive 2011/65/EC

Noise Emission Directive 2000/14/EC — Conformity assessment procedure according to Annex V.

- Measured noise level [dB(A)]: 86
- Guaranteed noise level [dB(A)]: 90

Hadsund 2015-10-01 Anton Sgrensen,

Senior Vice President — Global Operations Wﬂw

Place Date Name & Title | Signature
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Specifications

SC UNO 4M
140/620 PS
“a EU
. i
o
2 | ! | V/ph/Hz 230/1/50
3 = A 13
KW
) E}' KBT 29
bar (MPa)
5 Bap (MMa) 140 (14)
B (kg )
I/h
6 AAAQ n/yac 580
Fiad
bar (MPa)
! p Bap (MMa) 200 (20)
B (kiR )
8 AAAQ I/h 620
9 =, °C (°F) 60, >40 max. 1 h. (140, >104 max. 1 h.)
bar (MPa)
10 =), Bap (Mra) 10 (1)
B ( Jktg )
" X 0.5
12 i = 480x240x340
kg
13 < 34
O dB(A)+/-2
14 O 72.2
(IEC 60335-2-69) i HB(A)+/'2
O, dB(A)+/-2
1 (IEC 60335-2-69) b ,D,E(A)"‘/ -2 86
Y YYa, m/s2
16 (IS0 5349 a,) ¥ /F)2 <1.5+/-1
7 — N 27.0
® T 5 0.39
19 SAE 80W-90
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Specifications

SC UNO 4M
160/720 PS
“ EU
R . o
(3
2 | ! | V/ph/Hz 400/3/50
3 = A 16
KW
) E}' KBT 3.5
bar (MPa)
5 Bap (MMa) 160 (16)
B (JkmE )
I/n
6 AAA QL n/yac 660
Fiad
bar (MPa)
! p Bap (MMa) 200 (20)
2 ( JkiH)
8 AAA Q I/h 720
9 =, °C (°F) 60, >40 max. 1 h. (140, >104 max. 1 h.)
bar (MPa)
10 =, Bap (MMa) 10 (1)
B (Jkig )
" X 0.5
12 i = 480x240x340
kg
13 < 34
O dB(A)+/-2
14 o 72.2
(IEC 60335-2-69) i HB(A)+/'2
O, dB(A)+/-2
1 (IEC 60335-2-69) b ,D,E(A)"‘/ -2 86
Y YY a, m/s2
16 (IS0 5349 a,) ¥ /F)2 <1.5+/-1
17 — N 32.8
® T 5 0.39
19 SAE 80W-90
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EN: Country variant. DE: Landervarianten. FR: Selon le pays. NL: Na-
tionale variant. IT: Variante per il Paese. NO: Variant i ulike land. SV:
Landsvariant. DA: Landespecifik variant. FI: Maakohtainen vaihtelu. ES:
Depende del pais. PT: Variante do pais. EL: Ekdoon xwpag. TR: Ulke-
deki model. SL: Jezikovna razli¢ica. HR: Ovisno o zemlji. SK: Vrsta ulja.
CS: Varianta zemé. PL: Wersja dla kraju. HU: Orszagfliggé modellvalto-
zatok. RO: Varianta tarii. BG: BapuaHT 3a cTpaHata. RU: PernoHanbHoe
ncnonHenue. ET: Riigi variant. LV: Valsts versija. LT: Saliai skirtas vari-
antas. JA: BIC k2B, ZH: FRIER KO: 3 7tE Z&. TH: UONAIN
A ldaulseind MS: Variasi negara.

V/ph/Hz

EN: Possible voltage. DE: Mégliche Spannung. FR: Tension autorisée.
NL: Mogelijke spanning. IT: Possibile voltaggio. NO: Mulig spenning. SV:
Mojlig spanning. DA: Spaending. FI: Mahdollinen jannite, V/vaiheluku/
taajuus. ES: Tension admitida. PT: Tensao possivel. EL: M6avr taon, V/
ph/Frez. TR: Olasi voltaj, V/Faz/Frekans. SL: Morebitna napetost. HR:
Moguci napon. SK: Mozné napatie. CS: Mozné napéti. PL: Dopuszczal-
ne napiecie, V/fazy/czest. HU: Tapfesziltség, V/fazis/frekv. RO: Tensiune
posibild, V/faza/Frecv. BG: Bb3amoxxHo HanpexeHue. RU: HanpsikeHue,
B/d./uact. B/db./Ty. ET: Vdimalik pinge, V/faas/sagedus. LV: lespéjamais
spriegums. LT: Galima jtampa V / F / Frez. JA: ., ZH: FIBEsEE (V/
ph/Frez ) KO: 518 ©et, EE/A/SIZA. TH: WSO IWWINEINN9D
a1l MS: Kemungkinan voltan.

EN: Fuse. DE: Sicherung. FR: Fusible. NL: Zekering. IT: Fusibile. NO:
Sikring. SV: Sakring. DA: Sikring. FI: Sulake. ES: Fusible. PT: Fusivel.
EL: AogaAceia. TR: Sigorta. SL: Varovalka HR: Osigura¢ SK: Poistka
CS: Pojistka. PL: Bezpiecznik. HU: Biztositék. RO: Siguranta. BG:
Mpeanasuten RU: MNpepoxpanutens. ET: Kaitse. LV: DroSinatajs. LT:
Saugiklis. JA: £ 1 —X ZH: R % KO: FZ. TH: iha MS: Fius

kW
KBT

EN: Power rating. DE: Nennleistung. FR: Puissance nominale. NL: No-
minaal vermogen. IT: Corrente nominale. NO: Nominell effekt. SV: Mar-
keffekt. DA: Nominel effekt. Fl: Tehontarve. ES: Potencia nominal. PT:
Classificagdo de poténcia. EL: OvopaaTikr) 10xUG. TR: Elektrik degerleri.
SL: Mo¢. HR: Oznaka napona. SK: Stanovenie vykonu. CS: Jmenovity
vykon. PL: Moc znamionowa. HU: Névleges teljesitmény. RO: Putere
nominalda. BG: MowHocT. RU: HommHanbHas mowHocTb KBT. ET: Voolu-
thik. LV: Nominala jauda. LT: Galia. JA: EE N, ZH: FEIHE KO: ™
2 E2. TH: 9»911139 LW MS: Penarafan kuasa.

bar
(MPa)

bap
(MIMa)
B (%K

e )

EN: Working pressure. DE: Arbeitsdruk. FR: Pression de service. NL:
Werkdruk. IT: Pressione di esercizio. NO: Arbeidstrykk. SV: Arbetstryck.
DA: Arbejdstryk. FI: Tyopaine. ES: Presion de trabajo. PT: Pressao

de trabalho. EL: Miean Aeimroupyiag. TR: Calisma basinci. SL: Delovni
tlak. HR: Radni tlak. SK: Pracovny tlak. CS: Provozni tlak. PL: Cisnie-
nie robocze. HU: Uzemi nyomas. RO: Presiune de lucru. BG: Pa6oTHO
HansraHe. RU: Pabouee naBneHune. ET: Toédsurve. LV: Darba spiediens.
LT: Darbinig slégis. JA: BifEE 1, ZH: T/EE D KO: ¢ 224, TH: 159
AUz 1lI1U MS: Tekanan kerja

IEC

I/h
n/yac

SN

EN: Water flow. DE: Wasserdurchsatz. FR: Débit d‘eau. NL: Waterdoor-
stroming. IT: Flusso dell‘acqua. NO: Vanntilfgrsel. SV: Vattenfléde. DA:
Vandmeengde. Fl: Vedenvirtaus. ES: Flujo de agua. PT: Fluxo de agua.
EL: Ponj vepou. TR: Su akisi. SL: Pretok vode. HR: Regulacija protoka
vode. SK: Prietok vody. CS: Pritok vody. PL: Przeptyw wody. HU: Vizat-
folyas. RO: Debit apa. BG: BogeH notok. RU: Pacxog Boabl. ET: Vee-
vool. LV: Udens plisma. LT: Vandens srautas. JA: 7k ZH: Kk F & KO:
Z. TH: 15 l¥awavun MS: Aliran air.
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bar
(MPa)

bap
(MIMa)
B (K

EN: Max. water pressure. DE: Max Wasserdruck. FR: Pression d'‘eau
maximale. NL: Max. waterdruk. IT: Max. pressione dell‘acqua. NO:
Maks. vanntrykk. SV: Max vattentryck. DA: Max. vandtryk. FI: Suurin
vedenpaine. ES: Presién maxima de entrada del agua. PT: Pressao
maxima de agua. EL: Mégy. riean vepou. TR: Maks. su basinci. SL: Najv.
vodni tlak. HR: Maksimalni tlak vode. SK: Maximalny tlak vody. CS: Max.
tlak vody. PL: Maks. ci$nienie wody. HU: Max. viznyomas. RO: Presiune
max. apa. BG: Makc. HansiraHe Ha BogaTta. RU: Makc. gaBneHue Boapl.
ET: Max veesurve. LV: Maks. Gdens spiediens. LT: Maks. vandens slé-
gis. JA: &EKE ZH: {AKE. KO: 2/ 2 TH: AMUAUUNGIFA
MS: Tekanan air maksimum.

I/h

EN: Water flow DE: Wasserdurchsatz. FR: Débit d‘eau. NL: Waterdoor-
stroming. IT: Flusso dell‘acqua. NO: Vanntilfgrsel. SV: Vattenflode. DA:
Vandmaengde. FI: Vedevirtaus. ES: Flujo de agua. PT: Fluxo de agua.
EL: Ponj vepou. TR: Su akisi. SL: Pretok vode. HR: Protok vode. SK:
Prietok vody. CS: Pratok vody. PL: Przeptyw wody. HU: Vizatfolyas. RO:
Debit apa. BG: BogeH notok. RU: Pacxon soabl. ET: Veevool. LV: Udens
plisma. LT: Vandens srautas. JA: ik, ZH: Xi& KO: 2&. TH:
N5 l1awavlii MS: Aliran air.

OC (OF)

EN: Max water inlet temperature, Intake-Pressure operation. DE: Max
Wassereinlasstemperatur - Druckbetrieb. FR: Température max. de
I‘entrée d‘eau en mode admission/pression. NL: Max. Waterinlaattempe-
ratuur Inlaat-Tijdens. Bedrijf. IT: Temperatura max. alimentazione acqua
Funzionamento a ingressopressione. NO: Maks. temperatur vanninntak,
Inntakstrykk drift. SV: Max ingdende vattentemperatur inlopps-tryckdrift.
DA: Maks. vandtilgangstemperatur, tilgangstrykdrift. FI: Tuloveden su-
urin lampdtila, kaytettdessa painepesurina. ES: Temperatura y presion
maxima de entrada del agua. PT: Temperatura maxima de entrada de
agua, Funcionamento da presséo de entrada. EL: Mey. Beppokpaacia
€10000uU vepou-Aeiroupyiag Trieons. TR: Maks. su girisi sicakligi Em-
me-Basingh galisma. SL: Najv. vstopna temperatura vode, vstopni tlak
pri delovanju. HR: Maks. temperatura ulazne vode, tlak pri usisavanju.
SK: Max. vstupna teplota vody, Prevadzka v nasavacom rezime pod
tlakom. CS: Max. teplota vody na vstupu, provozni saci tlak. PL: Maks.
temperatura na doptywie wody z instalacji wodociggowej. HU: Max. be-
mend vizhédmérséklet Szivonyomasos izem. RO: Temperatura max. de
admisie apa in cazul alimentarii de la robinet. BG: Makc. Temnepartypa
Ha Bxogswara Boga — paboTa B pexvm Ha 3acmykBaHe. RU: Makc.
TemnepaTypa BoAbl Ha Bxode (BcacbiBaHWe/nogava nog AaBneHnem).
ET: Max vee sisselasketemperatuur Sissevoturdhk t66 ajal. LV: Maks.
Udens iepludes temperatira iepllides-spiediena darbiba. LT: Didziausia
vandens paémimo temperatira, veikimas esant j&jimo slégiui. JA: &S
FRAKERE., BRKRENEE, ZH: #KkEHIREN KRR KKE KO:
2 4 2 F/Y & 5. TH: aauuniluangedgn auaulu
N5 1AWINULALIUNINLUT MS: Suhu maksimum air masuk, Kemasu-
kan-Operasi tekanan.

10

max

bar
(MPa)

bap
(MIMa)
B (K

e )

EN: Max. water inlet pressure. DE: Max. Wassereinlassdruck. FR: d‘eau
en mode admission/pression. NL: Max. waterinlaatdruk. IT: Pressione
max. alimentazione acqua. NO: Maks. trykk vanninntak. SV: Max tryck
for vatteninlopp. DA: Maks. Vandtilgangstryk. FI: Tuloveden suurin paine.
ES: Presiéon maxima de entrada del agua. PT: Pressdo maxima de entra-
da de agua. EL: Mgy. tricon €10660ou vepou. TR: Maks. su girisi basinci.
SL: Najv. tlak dovoda vode. HR: Maks. tlak ulazne vode. SK: Max.
vstupny tlak vody. CS: Max. tlak vody na vstupu. PL: Maks. cisnienie

na doptywie wody. HU: Max. bemend nyomas. RO: Presiunea max. de
alimentare cu apa. BG: Makc. HansiraHe Ha Bxogsilia Boga. RU: Makc.
naeneHune Bogbl Ha Bxoge. ET: Maks vee sissevoolusurve. LV: Didziau-
sias vandens paémimo slégis. LT; JA: RERAKE. ZH: & K#KED
KO: 2|1 Z= 23, TH: anuauiiungedgn MS: Tekanan maksimum air
masuk.
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X*3

EN: Max dry suction height. DE: Max. Trockensaughéhe. FR: Hauteur
d‘aspiration a sec max. NL: Max. droge aanzuighoogte. IT: Altezza
massima di aspirazione secco. NO: Maks. sugehgyde tgrr. SV: Max torr-
sugningshojd. DA: Maks. sugehgjde, ter. FI: Suurin kuivaimukorkeus.
ES: Altura maxima de succién en seco. PT: Altura de aspiracdo a seco
max. EL: Méy. ugog avappéenong. TR: Maks. Kuru emme yuksekligi.
SL: Najv. viSina suhega vsesavanja. HR: Maks. visina pri suhom usisa-
vanju. SK: Max. sucha nasavacia vyska. CS: Max. saci vyska nasucho.
PL: Maks. wysokos$¢ ssania na sucho. HU: Max. szdraz szivdbmagassag.
RO: Inaltime max. de aspirare in cazul alimentarii cu apa dintr-un re-
cipient. BG: Makc. BMco4MHa Ha cyxo 3acMykBaHe. RU: Makc. BbicoTa
BcacbiBaHus. ET: Max kuivimu kdrgus. LV: Maks. sausas suk3$anas
augstums. LT: Maksimalus sausas jsiurbimo aukstis. JA: R KR RIAS
T, ZH: ZRRTHREE K KO: 2[C 4= &€ =0[. TH: augiuaIna
ARLLUIFIFRN MS: Ketinggian maksimum sedutan kering.

12
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EN: Dimensions LxXWxH. DE: Masse LxBxH. FR: Dimensions | x p x h.
NL: Afmetingen LxBxH. IT: Dimensioni, lun. x larg. x alt. NO: Mal LxBxH.
SV: Dimensioner LxBxH DA: Mal LxBxH. FI: Mitat, PxLxK. ES: Dimensi-
ones | x a x al. PT: Dimensdes, C x L x A. EL: Aiaotdoeig, M x M x Y. TR:
Boyutlar, u x g x y. SL: Mere D x S x V. HR: Dimenzije DxSxV. SK: Roz-
mery D x S x V. CS: Rozméry d x § x v. PL: Wymiary dtug. x szer. x wys.
HU: Méretek H x Sz x M. RO: Dimensiuni. L x | x 1. BG: Paamepu [J x LUl x
B. RU: Paamepsl, An. x Wnp. x Beic. ET: Mddtmed p x | x k. LV: Izméri G
x P x A. LT: Matmenys (i x p x a). JA: AT ERExExEE . ZH: R
(ExEx&) EXKKO: 27|(Ixwx h). TH: YUIR 817 X A X 9
MS: Dimensi LxWxH.

13

kg
Kr

EN: Weight. DE: Gewicht. FR: Poids du nettoyeur. NL: Gewicht van de
hogedrukreiniger. IT: Peso dell'idropulitrice. NO: Vekt hgytrykksvasker.
SV: Maskinens vikt. DA: Vaegt. Fl: Pelkan painepesurin paino. ES: Peso
del limpiador. PT: Peso da maquina de limpeza. EL: Bapog pynxavruarog
kaBapiopou. TR: Temizlik makinesinin yiksekligi. SL: Masa. HR: Tezi-
na. SK: Hmotnost. CS: Hmotnost Cisticiho stroje. PL: Ciezar myjki.

HU: Tisztitogép tomege. RO: Greutatea aparatului. BG: Terno. RU:

Bec moe4yHoun mawuHbl. ET: Pesuri kaal. LV: Tiritaja svars. LT: Valymo
jrenginio svoris. JA: B8, ZH: EXAVEE KO: MZ{7| 7. TH: 11
MUN MS: Berat.

14

O

PA

(IEC 60335-2-69)

dB(A)
+/-2

nb(A)
+/-2

EN: Sound pressure level L,,. DE: Schalldruckpegel FR: Niveau de pres-
sion acoustique NL: Geluidsdrukniveau IT: Livello pressione sonora NO:
Lydtrykkniva SV: Ljudtrycksniva DA: Lydtryksniveau FI: Adnenpainetaso
ES: Nivel de presién sonora PT: Nivel de pressdo acustica EL: ETitredo
mieong fxou TR: Gore ses basinci seviyesi SL: Raven zvo¢nega tlaka.
HR: Razina zvu¢nog tlaka. SK: Hladina zvukového. CS: Hladina akus-
tického tlaku PL: Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego HU: Hangnyomasszint
RO: Nivel de presiune acustica BG: Hneo Ha 3BykoBo HansiraHe RU:
YposeHb wyma ET: Helisurve tase LV: Akustiska spiediena limenis LT:
Garso slégio lygis JA: EEL AXJL ZH: FER KO: 22 3 TH: seau
ANNAULTLY MS: Tahap tekanan bunyi

15

O,

(IEC 60335-2-69)

dB(A)
+/-2

nB(A)
+/-2

EN: Sound power level L,,.DE: Schallleistungspegel FR: Niveau de puis-
sance acoustique NL: Geluidsvermogenniveau IT: Livello potenza sonora
NO: Lydeffektniva SV: Ljudeffektniva DA: Lydeffektniveau FI: Adnen te-
hotaso ES: Potencia acustica PT: Nivel de poténcia acustica EL: ETritredo
I0XU0¢ fixou TR: Gore ses basinci seviyesi SL: Raven moci zvoka. HR:
Razina jakosti. SK: Hladina zvukového vykonu. CS: Hladina akustického
vykonu PL: Poziom mocy akustycznej HU: Hangteljesitmény szint RO:
Nivelul de putere acustica BG: HuBo Ha 3BykoBa MowHoOCT RU: YpoBeHb
3BykoBoW MoLHocTK ET: Helivdimsuse tase LV: Akustiskas jaudas [Tme-
nis LT: Garso galios lygis JA: E8/\T—L X)L ZH: FHEL KO: 2=
B TH: 92AUANaNLEEN MS: Tahap kuasa bunyi
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16

EN: Vibration. DE: Vibrationen FR: Vibration NL: Vibratie IT: Vibrazioni
NO: Vibrasjoner SV: Vibration DA: Vibration FI: Tarindarvot ES: Vibra-

h m/s2 | cién PT: Vibragdes EL: Aévnon TR: Titresimi SL: Vibracije. HR: Vibracije.
K/F2 | SK: Vibracie. CS: Vibrace PL: Drgania HU: Vibracié RO: Vibratjii BG:
Bubpaumun. RU: Bubpauus ET: vibratsioon LV: vibracija LT: Vibracijos
JA: k8., ZH: #i3) KO: ZIS TH: usydudeliian MS: Getaran.

YYY a

(IS0 5349 a,)

17

EN: Recaoil forces, lance. DE: RiickstoRkraft, Sprihrohr FR: Forces de
recul, lance NL: Terugslagkracht, lans IT: Forze di rinculo, lancia NO:
Rekylkraft, lanse SV: Rekylkraft, spolrér DA: Rekylkraft, dysergr FI:
Rekyylivoimat, suutin ES: Fuerzas de retroceso, lanza PT: Forgas de
retrocesso, langa EL: Auvdpeig ommioBodpdounong, didtaén wekaouou xn.
TR: Sarmal kuvvetler, boru SL: Povratne sile, Soba. HR: Trzajne sile,
— N mlaznica. SK: Spatny odraz, Standardna striekacia rdra. CS: Sily zpét-
ného razu, nasadec PL: Sity odrzutu, lanca HU: Visszahato erék, széréc-
s6 RO: Forte de recul, tija BG: Cvnu Ha oTkar, HakpavHuk. RU: Cuna
otgaym (pacnbinutens). ET: Tagasil6ogijoud, otsik LV: Atsitiena spéks,
smidzinatajs LT: Atatrankos jéga, antgalis JA: RBkH. SR, ZH: &
A (BT ) KO: BHS24 21 A TH: usvydenaunasnay, danava Ms:
Kuasa sentakan, lans.

18

EN: Oil quantity. DE: Olmenge. FR: Quantité d‘huile. NL: Hoeveelheid
olie. IT: Quantita olio. NO: Oljemengde. SV: Oliemangd. DA: Oliemaeng-
de. FI: Oliymaéara. ES: Cantidad de aceite. PT: Quantidade de dleo.

L EL: Moodtnta Aadiou. TR: Yag miktari. SL: Koli¢ina olja. HR: Koli¢ina
&7‘ It ulja. SK: Mnozstvo oleja. CS: Mnozstvi oleje. PL: Objetos¢ oleju. HU:

Olajmennyiség. RO: Cantitate de ulei. BG: KonnyectBo Ha macnorTo.

RU: Konnuectso macna. ET: Oli kogus. LV: Ellas daudzums.,LT: Tepalo
kiekis. JA: 74 L&, ZH: HEF KO: 2. TH: Y5unauinlu ms:
Kuantiti minyak.

19

EN: Oil type. DE: Oltyp. FR: Type d‘huile. NL: Olietype. IT: Tipo olio.

NO: Oljetype. SV: Typ av olja. DA: Olietype. FI: Oljyn tyyppi. ES: Tipo de
aceite. PT: Tipo de 6leo. EL: TUtrog Aadiou. TR: Yag tipi. SL: Vrsta olja.
‘ HR: Vrsta ulja. SK: Typ oleja. CS: Typ oleje. PL: Typ oleju. HU: Olaj tipu-
sa. RO: Tip de ulei. BG: Tun Ha macnoto. RU: Tun macna. ET: Oli tiiiip.
LV: Ellas tips. LT; Tepalo tipas. JA: 71 )L D&, ZH: BE KO: LY &
&, TH: Usztanuniu MS: Jenis minyak.

20

EN: Specifications and details are subject to change without prior notice. DE: Technische Daten
und Details des Gerats kénnen sich ohne vorherige Ankiindigung andern. FR: Ces spécifications et
détails sont susceptibles d’étre modifiés sans préavis. NL: Specificaties en details kunnen zonder
voorafgaande waarschuwing worden gewijzigd. IT: Specifiche e dettagli sono soggetti a modifiche
senza preavviso. NO: Spesifikasjonene og detaljene er gjenstand for endringer uten forutgaende
varsel. SV: Specifikationer och information kan andras utan féregaende meddelande. DA: Ret

til eendringer i konstruktion og specifikationer forbeholdes. Fl: Rakenteeseen ja teknisiin tietoihin
voidaan tehda muutoksia ilmoittamatta niista ennalta. ES: Las especificaciones y los datos estan
sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. PT: As especificacdes e os detalhes estdo sujeitos a alteragbes
sem aviso prévio. EL: Ta TEXVIKG XOpOKTNPIOTIKG KAl Ol AETITOUEPEIEG UTTOKEIVTAI O€ AAAQYEC XWPIG
rponyoupevn sidotroinon. TR: Ozellikler ve ayrintilar, dnceden haber verilmeden degistirilebilir. SL:
Tehni¢ni podatki in podrobnosti se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila. HR: Specifikacije
i detalji mogu se mijenjati bez prethodne najave. SK: Specifikacie a podrobnosti sa mézu menit
bez predchadzajuceho upozornenia. CS: Technické Udaje a detaily mohou byt zménény i bez pred-
choziho upozornéni. PL: Specyfikacje i parametry mogg zosta¢ zmienione bez uprzedzenia. HU:

A miszaki adatok és részletek el6zetes értesités nélkiil megvaltozhatnak. RO: Specificatiile si de-
taliile pot fi modificate fara instiintare prealabila. BG: Cneuundukaummte n getannurte nognexar Ha
npomMsiHa 6e3 npeaBapuTenHo ysegomreHune. RU: TexHuyeckme xapakTrepucTuki U gaHHbIe MOryT
n3meHATbCst 6e3 NnpeaBapuTenbHoro usselleHus. ET: Tehnilisi kirjeldusi ja Uksikasju véidakse muuta
eelneva etteteatamiseta. LV: Specifikacijas un detalas var tikt mainitas bez iepriek$&ja pazinojuma.
LT: Konstrukcija ir specifikacijos gali keistis be i§ankstinio jspéjimo. JA: {8 & 1EHRIEEFEH
BUCEBIZBANHYET, ZH: ARNEBENEEE , BFBTEL. KO AY L LS
of meio| HEE = U&LICE TH: vardmuaawizuarsgasdaadunsalfsunlayiaing lunawas
Tunsruatanun MS: Spesifikasi dan butiran adalah tertakluk kepada perubahan tanpa notis terlebih
dahulu.
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HEAD QUARTER

DENMARK

Nilfisk A/S
Kornmarksvej 1
DK-2605 Broendby
Tel.: (+45) 4323 8100
www.nilfisk.com

SALES COMPANIES

ARGENTINA

Nilfisk srl.

Edificio Central Park
Herrera 1855, 6th floor/604
Ciudad de Buenos Aires
Tel.: (+54) 11 6091 1571
www.nilfisk.com.ar

AUSTRALIA

Nilfisk Pty Ltd

Unit 1/13 Bessemer Street
Blacktown NSW 2148
Tel.: (+61) 2 98348100
www.hilfisk.com.au

AUSTRIA

Nilfisk GmbH
Metzgerstrasse 68

5101 Bergheim bei Salzburg
Tel.: (+43) 662 456 400 90
www.nilfisk.at

BELGIUM

Nilfisk n.v-s.a.

Riverside Business Park
Boulevard Internationalelaan 55
Batiment C3/C4 Gebouw
Bruxelles 1070

Tel.: (+32) 14 67 60 50
www.nilfisk.be

BRAZIL
Nilfisk do Brasil

Av. Eng. Luis Carlos Berrini, 550

40 Andar, Sala 03
SP - 04571-000 Sao Paulo

Tel.: (+11) 3959-0300 / 3945-4744

www.nilfisk.com.br

CANADA

Nilfisk Canada Company

240 Superior Boulevard
Mississauga, Ontario L5T 2L2
Tel.: (+1) 800-668-8400
www.nilfisk.ca

CHILE

Nilfisk S.A. (Comercial KCS Ltda)

Salar de Llamara 822
8320000 Santiago
Tel.: (+56) 2684 5000
www.nilfisk.cl

CHINA

Nilfisk

4189 Yindu Road
Xinzhuang Industrial Park
201108 Shanghai

Tel.: (+86) 21 3323 2000
www.nilfisk.cn

CZECH REPUBLIC
Nilfisk s.r.o.

VGP Park Horni Pocernice
Do Certous 1/2658

193 00 Praha 9

Tel.: (+420) 244 090 912
www.nilfisk.cz

DENMARK
Nilfisk Danmark A/S
Industrivej 1
Hadsund, DK-9560
Tel.: 7218 21 20
www.nilfisk.dk

FINLAND

Nilfisk Oy Ab
Koskelontie 23 E

02920 Espoo

Tel.: (+358) 207 890 600
www.nilfisk.fi

FRANCE

Nilfisk SAS

26 Avenue de la Baltique
Villebon sur Yvette

91978 Courtabouef Cedex
Tel.: (+33) 169 59 87 00
www.nilfisk.fr

GERMANY

Nilfisk GmbH
Guido-Oberdorfer-Strae 2-10
89287 Bellenberg

Tel.: (+49) (0)7306/72-444
www.hilfisk.de

GREECE

Nilfisk A.E.
Avatratoewg 29
Kopwrtri T.K. 194 00
Tel.: (30) 210 9119 600
www.nilfisk.gr

HOLLAND

Nilfisk B.V.
Versterkerstraat 5

1322 AN Almere

Tel.: (+31) 036 5460760
www.nilfisk.nl

HONG KONG

Nilfisk Ltd.

2001 HK Worsted Mills
Industrial Building
31-39, Wo Tong Tsui St.
Kwai Chung, N.T.

Tel.: (+852) 2427 5951
www.nilfisk.com

HUNGARY

Nilfisk Kft.

Il. Rakoczi Ferenc at 10

2310 Szigetszentmiklés-Lakihegy
Tel.: (+36) 24 475 550
www.nilfisk.hu

INDIA

Nilfisk India Limited

Pramukh Plaza, ‘B’ Wing, 4th floor, Unit
No. 403

Cardinal Gracious Road, Chakala
Andheri (East) Mumbai 400 099

Tel.: (+91) 22 6118 8188

www.nilfisk.in

IRELAND

Nilfisk

1 Stokes Place

St. Stephen’s Green
Dublin 2

Tel.: (+35) 3 12 94 38 38
www.nilfisk.ie

ITALY

Nilfisk SpA

Strada Comunale della Braglia, 18
26862 Guardamiglio (LO)

Tel.: (+39) (0) 377 414021
www.nilfisk.it

JAPAN

Nilfisk Inc.

1-6-6 Kita-shinyokohama, Kouhoku-ku
Yokohama, 223-0059

Tel.: (+81) 45548 2571
www.hilfisk.com

MALAYSIA

Nilfisk Sdn Bhd

Sd 33, Jalan KIP 10
Taman Perindustrian KIP
Sri Damansara

52200 Kuala Lumpur

Tel.: (60) 3603 627 43 120
www.hilfisk.com

MEXICO

Nilfisk de Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.
Pirineos #515 Int.

60-70 Microparque

Industrial WSantiago

76120 Queretaro

Tel.: (+52) (442) 427 77 00
www.nilfisk.com

NEW ZEALAND
Nilfisk Limited

Suite F, Building E

42 Tawa Drive

0632 Albany Auckland
Tel.: (+64) 9 414 1996
Website: www.nilfisk.com

NORWAY

Nilfisk AS
Bjgrnerudveien 24
1266 Oslo

Tel.: (+47)227517 80
www.nilfisk.no

PERU

Nilfisk S.A.C.

Calle Boulevard 162, Of. 703, Lima 33-
Peru

Lima

Tel.: (511) 435-6840

www.nilfisk.com

POLAND

Nilfisk Sp. Z.0.0.
Millenium Logistic Park
ul. 3 Maja 8, Bud. B4
05-800 Pruszkow

Tel.: (+48) 22 738 3750
www.nilfisk.pl

PORTUGAL

Nilfisk Lda.

Sintra Business Park

Zona Industrial Da Abrunheira
Edificio 1, 1° A

P2710-089 Sintra

Tel.: (+351) 21 911 2670
www.nilfisk.pt

RUSSIA

Nilfisk LLC

Vyatskaya str. 27, bld. 7/1st
127015 Moscow

Tel.: (+7) 495 783 9602
www.nilfisk.ru

SINGAPORE
Den-Sin

22 Tuas Avenue 2
639453 Singapore
Tel.: (+65) 6268 1006
www.densin.com

SLOVAKIA

Nilfisk s.r.o.

Bancikovej 1/A

SK-821 03 Bratislava
Tel.: (+421) 910 222 928
www.nilfisk.sk

SOUTH AFRICA
Nilfisk (Pty) Ltd
Kimbult Office Park
9 Zeiss Road
Laser Park
Honeydew
Johannesburg

Tel: +27118014600
www.nilfisk.co.za

SOUTH KOREA
Nilfisk Korea

3F Duksoo B/D, 317-15
Sungsoo-Dong 2Ga
Sungdong-Gu, Seoul
Tel.: (+82) 2497 8636
www.nilfisk.co.kr

SPAIN

Nilfisk S.A.

Torre d’Ara,

Passeig del Rengle, 5 Plta. 102
08302 Mataré

Tel.: (34) 93 741 2400
www.nilfisk.es

SWEDEN

Nilfisk AB
Taljegardsgatan 4

431 53 MoIndal

Tel.: (+46) 31 706 73 00
www.nilfisk.se

SWITZERLAND
Nilfisk AG

Ringstrasse 19
Kircheberg/Industri Stelz
9500 Wil

Tel.: (+41) 71 92 38 444
www.nilfisk.ch

TAIWAN

Nilfisk Ltd

Taiwan Branch (H.K)

No. 5, Wan Fang Road
Taipei

Tel.: (+88) 6227 00 22 68
www.nilfisk.tw

THAILAND

Nilfisk Co. Ltd.

89 Soi Chokechai-Ruammitr
Viphavadee-Rangsit Road
Ladyao, Jatuchak, Bangkok 10900
Tel.: (+66) 2275 5630
www.nilfisk.co.th

TURKEY

Nilfisk A.S.

Serifali Mh. Bayraktar Bulv. Sehit Sk. No:7
Umraniye, 34775 Istanbul

Tel.: +90 216 466 94 94
www.nilfisk.com.tr

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
Nilfisk Middle East Branch
SAIF-Zone

P.O. Box 122298

Sharjah

Tel.: (+971) (0) 655-78813
www.nilfisk.com

UNITED KINGDOM

Nilfisk Ltd.

Nilfisk House, Bowerbank Way
Gilwilly Industrial Estate, Penrith
Cumbria CA11 9BQ

Tel: (+44) (0) 1768 868995
www.nilfisk.co.uk

UNITED STATES
Nilfisk, Inc.

9435 Winnetka Ave N,
Brooklyn Park

MN- 55445
www.nilfisk.com

VIETNAM

Nilfisk Vietnam

No. 51 Doc Ngu Str.

P. Vinh Phuc, Q.Ba Dinh
Hanoi

Tel.: (+84) 761 5642
www.nilfisk.com
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